

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2014/008

English

Order No.: 182 (NBI/2014) Date: 22 July 2014

Original:

Before: Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

OAKES

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON APPLICANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW

Counsel for the Applicant:

Daniel Trup, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Stephen Margetts, ALS/OHRM Sarahi Lim Baró, ALS/OHRM

Introduction

- 1. The Applicant is a staff member of the United Nations Support Office for AMISOM (UNSOA). In his Application dated 24 January 2014, he is contesting the non-payment of Special Post Allowance.
- 2. The Application was served on the Respondent on 30 January 2014 and on 28 February 2014 the Respondent filed a Reply.
- 3. The Parties thereafter engaged in negotiations with a view to informally settling the matter.
- 4. On 6 May 2014, the Applicant informed the Tribunal that a settlement had been reached and brought a Motion to withdraw his case. Due to technical problems with the efiling portal, the Tribunal only became aware of the filing on 21 July 2014.
- 5. In light of the said Motion for withdrawal,

IT IS ACCORDINGLY ORDERED:

6. The matter of *Oakes v. the Secretary-General of the United Nations*, registered as case number UNDT/NBI/2014/008 be struck off the record.

(Signed) Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Dated this 22^{nd} day of July 2014

Entered in the Register on this 22nd day of July 2014

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi